

SR0979

LRB102 27222 ECR 38861 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened 3 to learn of the death of Timmothy Joseph Rexroth, who passed 4 away on April 1, 2022; and

5 WHEREAS, Timmothy Rexroth was born to Kenneth and Mary Jo 6 (Larvenz) Rexroth in Moline on November 17, 1961; he attended 7 Prophetstown High School; and

8 WHEREAS, Timmothy Rexroth worked as a parts manager for 9 McLaughlin Body Co. until 2002; and

10 WHEREAS, Timmothy Rexroth was passionate about collecting 11 vinyl albums and NASCAR racing; he also enjoyed playing racing 12 video games; he had a special place in his heart for his cat of 13 20 years, Boscar; and

14 WHEREAS, Timmothy Rexroth was preceded in death by his 15 mother, Mary Jo Rexroth, and his uncle, Ron Larvenz; and

16 WHEREAS, Timmothy Rexroth is survived by his father, 17 Kenneth Rexroth; his sister, Deana Rexroth; his nephew, Shon 18 Rexroth; and a host of aunts, uncles, and cousins; therefore, 19 be it SR0979 -2- LRB102 27222 ECR 38861 r 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND GENERAL 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 3 Timmothy Joseph Rexroth and extend our sincere condolences to 4 his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it 5 further

6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 7 presented to the family of Timmothy Rexroth as an expression 8 of our deepest sympathy.